Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s and parent entity’s financial instruments will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk comprises three types of risk: equity price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

(i) Equity price risk

The Group has a listed and unlisted equity investments which are susceptible to market price risk arising from

uncertainties about future value of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through reviewing

company information for the listed equity investments and updates with the unlisted equity investment’s executives to

keep abreast of its activities and plans. As the equity investment intends to complete an IPO in the near future, the Group

will have access to a market price and public information to manage the market price risks.

At the reporting date, the exposure to the listed equity investments was $0.287M and the unlisted equity investment was

$2.608M at fair value.

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its equity price risk based on the Group’s year end exposure.

This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on pre-tax results and equity which could result from a movement of

market value of +/- 10%.

  2023 2022

 Notes $’000 $’000

Change in profit before tax

-  increase in market value by 10%  290 340

-  decrease in market value by 10%  (290) (340)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a security will fluctuate due to changes in interest

rates. Exposure to interest risk arises due to holding floating rate interest bearing liabilities, investments in cash and

cash equivalents and loans to related parties and other entities.

Loans to and from related parties and other entities are at fixed rates.  The Group has performed sensitivity analysis

relating to its interest rate risk based on the Group’s year end exposure. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the